significant difference between brain AChE activity in any of the exposure groups of male rats and that of
vehicle controls. All diazinon-exposed groups of female rats exhibited significantly decreased brain
AChE activity, relative to vehicle controls.  The report of significantly increased brain AChE inhibition in
the female rats of all exposure levels is indicative of an inherent problem with the brain data set, perhaps
related to tissue collection or quantitative analysis of enzymatic activity in the brain tissue of the female
rats. Furthermore, results of repeated oral dosing (Singh 1988) indicate that the male and female rats are
comparably sensitive to diazinon-induced effects on both RBC and brain AChE activity.  Therefore, the
report (Hartman 1990) of significant brain AChE inhibition in the female rats exposed to diazinon by
inhalation at levels much lower than the LOAEL of 11.6 mg/m3 for RBC AChE inhibition is questionable
and a clear LOAEL for brain AChE inhibition cannot be determined.

Table A-1. Relative Change (% of control values) in Cholinesterase Activities in
Male and Female Rats Following Exposure to Aerosols of Diazinon for 90 Days

Plasma ChE RBC AChE Brain AChE
Male rats
 0.05 mg/m3 +9%a +2% -1%
 0.46 mg/m3 -5% -5% +1%
 1.57 mg/m3 -14%b -6% -4%
 11.6 mg/m3 -19%b -36%a -3%
Female rats
 0.05 mg/m3 -3% -1% -24%a

 0.46 mg/m3 -20%b +6% -17%b

 1.57 mg/m3 -27%a -10%b -20%b

 11.6 mg/m3 -43%a -39%a -37%a

astatistically significantly different from control (p≤0.01)

bstatistically significantly different from control (p≤0.05)

AChE = acetylcholinesterase; ChE = cholinesterase; RBC = red blood cell

Source: Hartman 1990

Dose and end point used for MRL derivation: A NOAEL of 1.57 mg/m3; the LOAEL was 11.6 mg/m3 for
36–39% RBC AChE inhibition in male and female rats of the principal study

[X] NOAEL [ ] LOAEL

Uncertainty Factors used in MRL derivation:

[ ] 1  [ ] 3  [ ] 10 (for use of a LOAEL)

[ ] 1  [X] 3  [ ] 10 (for extrapolation from animals to humans)

[ ] 1  [ ] 3  [X] 10 (for human variability)